s e O anm

BEFORE TdE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of .
SQCT MOUNTAIN WAIER COMPANY, a

Caeefbrnxa corporation, for a Application No. 46572
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE and (Filed April 17, 1964)
NECESSITY to OPERATE a PUBLIC UTILITY (Amended August 27 1964)

WATER SYSTENL

Jack E. Lund, for Squirrel Mountain Water
Company, applicant,

Arthur C. Fegan and Hal H. Webster, for the
Coumission staff., ,

OPINION

This application was heard before Examiner Fraser at San
Francisco on November 19, 1964, and was. submitted on December 7 19643
the date on which a soil resistivity report was submi;tedtby the |
applicast. | o _“ |

Copies of the applxcataon and the potice of heeringv&eie
served in accordance with the Comm;ssion 3-procedural rules. Thexe

are mo protests, . " .

The application filed on. April 17, 1964, as supplemented by -

an amendment of August 27, 1964 requests a certificate of pv.:"bl:{!:”j
convenience and necessity to operate as a publierﬁnility weter‘eystem'
2nd sexrve domestic users of water within-Tracts‘ﬁos.‘2074,,2103 ande
2542 (being 2 portioe of Section 35, Township ZSVSéuth;:Raege'Bﬁ;Eaée; |
M.D.B. & M.) in Kern County, Califbtﬁia as shown on the map3 deeigé"‘
nated as Exhibit "B" attached to the applicatlon as amended ‘ |
Applicant requests authority to issue to A. Leggio~and Sons,'
{Leggio), a limited paxtnexship, 9,502 shares of capital stock in ‘
return for all of the real and personal property-contributed to ‘the

applicant and to issue an additional 50 shares of cap*tal ytock to

1w




A, 46572 Amd, GH*

Leggio in returs for $500 cash to be used‘as“working‘caoital.

A Coumission staff fimancial examiner and a'steff util-
ities engineer made an investxgation of the proposed service area’ _
and existing facilities in May, 1964 and prepared a report which was
recelved in evidence as Exhibit No. 3. The staff exhibit contains.all
of the essential information on the ownership, sexvice ares, water
system, distribution facilltles, plant COStSs, rates and results of

opexation. This informatlon is summaxlzed below.

Serviece Area

The area for Whlch a certificate is requesced 1nc1udes |
Squirrel Mountain Valley Subdivision Tracts Nos. 2074, 2103 208 2542
It is located in a portion of Section 35, Township 26 South Range 33 .
East, M.D.B. & M., in the Siexra Nevada Mountains, pear the-south
fork area of Isabella Ldke, about 40 miles noxtheast of Bakersfzeld
inp Kexrn Cowmty. The terrain slopes from an elevation of 3 075 feet
above sea level in the southwestern corner to 2,750 feet’ in the
rorthern end., The tracts include about 450vacres, subd:vzded»intO‘
162 lots. Each lot contains about 2% acres and in accordance wath
county regulations, can be subdivided further into parcels»of not
legs thaun 30,000 square feet, or three parcels for each 2& acre lot.
Co this basis, the number of premises needing water service could |
increase to a possible 480. Applicant is presently serving 32 ‘
customers, 20 in Trzet No. 2074, 11 in-Txactﬁ‘Noe(2103fehoeose'in“'
Tract No. 2542. | |

water Production Faeillties

The proposed source of water supply consists of two Springs
and two wells, One spriung and both wells axc compected to the systeuu‘
The two springs are within 100 feet of each other. They are locaced

4,900 feet southeast of the requested’axea-at an elevation of abou:,’

3,350 feet and have a coumbined flow of 25 gpm. ApplieEﬁtfs engi?ee:”"




A. 46572 GHK

states that this flow could be increased to 65 gpm by installing,a L

pump on an existing well casing locaced nearby.- The aprivg
water flows by gravity through 1;525 feet of 3khinch‘s:ee1 pipe
to a 42,000-gallon storage tark at an elevation of 3,257 feet. Weil_ :
No. 3 is 8 inches in diameter and 640 feet in depth. It is loeated
at the southeast corner of the requested area. It is equipped with
2 10=-bp ,ubmersible puxp and can deliver 30 gpm into the system.
toxage comsists of the 42,000-gallon sgeel tank, and four.
10,000-gallon redwood tacks loeated et\the'Southwest cornei of'the“”.
requested area 2t an elevation of 3,150 feet. | ,
Applicant made applicatiorn on April 13, 1964 to the Cali-
fornia Departmest of Public Health for a water supply permit.
water Supplg;kequ;rement |

The presently available water supply of 62 gpe and storage '
of 82,000 gallons is adequate to serve 150 metered eustomers. Withoutp”
inereasing the water production, an additional 10“custoﬁerspcou1dﬂbe
supplied by the addition of 20,000 gallons of suitable storage.
Increzsing production of the present sourcesdof'wateresupply to 122
gom (which applicant's epgineer states is possible) and increas;ng

total storage to 200,000 gallons would prov1de an adeqpete supply*of

water for 320 customers.

Transmission and Distribution Facilities

Lylag on ﬁhe surface of the ground are 1,525 feetvof-3%
0.D., ¥=inch wall thickness, welded steel, uncoated unwrapped pipe
cuxrymng_the~5pr1ng flow to the steel storage tank and 3 751 feec
of the same kind of pipe connecting the tank to~the discribution
system. The pipe is salvaged m111tary rocket :ubing which appli-
cant's representacive states is in a temporary 1ocatmon and 1s to~be

-eloeated when street 1ocations ino future subdiviszons and land




A, 46572 GH

developments are determined. The: diszribution system is comp(eceiyf5-

circulating and consists of 11,350 fe t of 2~inch galvanfzed pipe,

15,130 feet of 4-inch Class 150 asbestos-cement pipe, 640 feet of R—

4-inch and 635 feet of 6-inch Class 100 asbestos-cement pipe, 12, 600

féet of 4~inch and 2,200 of 6-inch lé-gauge steel cement~mortar 1ined
dipped and wrapped pipe. The distrlbution facilities were installed

in the following years’ Tracc No. 2074 in 1958, Tract No. 2103 in |

1959 and Tract No. 2542 in 1962 |

Usility Plant Cost

A staff financial examiver analyzed the records of Leggio‘
to ascertain its 1nvestment in plan“ and a staff engineer determined
the reserve reqpirement, both as of July 1, 1964, The results are
summarized below: | « : ' .
: Resexve = -~ . Net
Plact Account Gross Plant Raquirement Plant-

301 Intangible Plant $  500.00 s -~ $ 500:00
306 Land 346.43 - 346.43

312 Source of Supply 1,699.01 118.79 1,580.22

315 Wells 10 182.84 1,846.39 8 336.45
324 Pumping Equipment 4, »153.97 \ 504 77 3, 649 20 -
342 Reservoirs and Tanks 7, 170 38 940,18 6 230.20-

343 Trams. & Distr, Mains 66, 691 38 6,693.00 59, 998‘3813-

Services . 2,208.46 ’348.56  1.859.90
Meters 1,301.05 | 81.14 1, 7215.91 -
Bydrants *775.62 1 85.06 690,56

Total $95,029.14  $10,617.89  $84,411.25

The annuzl depreciation accrual determined in' the staff's depreci-

ation study is 2.4 per cent of gross depreciable plant based on the
otraaght-linc rema;ning 1life nmethod.




A. 46572

Applicant's proposed rates for meteredgservice:are[as

follows:

| | Per Meter
Monthly Quantity Rates: i . Per Month

First 900 cu.ft. or less ' $'3-0°f
Over 900 cu.ft., per 100 cu. ft, . W40

Monthly Mipimum Charge:
For 5/8 X 3/4-1:!361'1 MEELCY veesesnvacssns 3.00
For '3/4-inch meter cveesecncesss 5,00
Forx lainCh TMELEY vevssonsvonne 7.00
FOI' 1%"ind‘l MCLEY ssencsvcccves 11.00
FOI.' z-iDCh meter sessscsssaseas 17 .00
The staff engineer recommended that monthiyyminiﬁum charges
for 1, 1-1/2, and 2-inch meters be ipereased to $9, $18, and $30,
respectively, commensurate with the wonthly minimum charges'for the
smallexr metexs. The staff further recommended that‘thetauthorizetiee
to issue stock be limited.to 8,441 shares, whieh,isrbased,onvthe)e
value ($84,411) of the depreciated plant, |
Results of Operation

Applicant has estimated operating expeesesfbt'the,year:
1965 with 50 customers to be $2,060, excluding depreciatiot. The:'
staff estimates that expenses will exceed revenues derived from the
proposed rates for anm undetermined future period. The'ed&itonal in=
vestment required, the time when full development can be expected and’
the number of customers to be served, are not known, therefore, it
appears that a realistic estimate of results of Qperatiop;cannotlbe"
made at this time. | N | o

Applicant's Evidence

The secretery-treesurer of the applicant testified as
follows: Leggio owns the area to be served by'epplicant‘and'ether
adjoining land; Leggio started %o deve10p the area in 1958' the *ots
could not be sold without water so Leggio installed a water system

which is now serv1ng the customers living in the three tracts- there

-5=




‘A, 46572 GH*

were as of November 19, 1964, 32 customers being served and 8—more
expected to be connected to the system'within ninety-days, as soon as
theixr houses are ready; Legglo estimates that only about ten new
customers will be connected each year; this estimate Is\predicated

on the number of yearly connections duriog the past feW‘yeers‘and

the fact that the buyers purchase and pay for the lotbefore they
start to build; the tracts will contain onl}'one—xor'two;bédxooﬁ;, , uf”fb
one-bath homes of 600 to 2000 square feet in‘aree: each7hodse.wi11
have its own septic tank for sewage dioposal; there will be'to\busi-.'
mess or commercial installations; the area has about 50 percent |
permanent residents and 50 percent week-end and summer\resioents; the f
three tracts contain a total of 162 loto and each lot:couldibe~sub—'
divided into a maximum of three smallexr loto'undet 1oca1"ordioabces,
but this will mot happen in the foreseeable future' the present water
supply has been estimated to be adequate for as many as’ 175 COD='
nections, depending on the number of constant users and-the length

of sexrvice lines; wher all three tracts are sold out Leggio‘will
expand the water service and subdivide and sell the adjoining Iand"
Leggio is operating the water ccompapy now and will absorb any lossesv
suffered by the utility; Leggio has been advised that the ‘water.
company may operate at a nominal loss during 1965 but should start

showing a profit ip 1966; wherever necessary, any weils,awatet tank

sites, or land necessary to operate the water System wiIl be‘deeded‘to_

the utility; fire hydrants: have already been installed op the system
and the utility favors a flat rate on the hydrants, although there
is no opme to bill for f£ire protection as yet; Legglo is hopeful that
a fire district will be organized or the county will become responsi-
ble for fire protection; after the entire area has been sold Leggio
will also sell the stock of the utility:sinceﬂit‘doea.not»planuto(




A. 46572 GH

operate a utility any longer than necessary; it'is eStiméted‘that?it'~
will be & minimum of five yeaxs and probably a much longer period
before the entire area is subdivided and sold; Leggio is a licited
partoership composed of eight individuals and the estate of a former
paxtner; the stock issue requested herein is to-réimbufse‘the~partner-
ship for the watex company facilities and operating capitalg the ,
staff figures on plant costs aﬁd depreciation‘axé accéthQQas”:rue )

by Leggio and applicant.

Upon consideration of the evidence the Commission finds as

follows: -

1. Public convenience and necessity require that thé;appliéaé;
tion be granted as set fbith in the ensuing order,

2. Applicant possesses the financial-fesouxces to»cbnstruct
and operate the proposed water system. o

3. The movey, property or labor to be procured ox paid for by
the issuance of the stock herein authorized is reasondb1y~requ:red
for the puxposes specified herein and such purposes are mot inp
whole or in part reasonably ghargedble‘toloperating.ekpeﬁses.or to
income. The authorization herein granted is not to be cobstrued as
a finding of value of applicant's stock or pQOperties, nériaS»indicaQ‘
tive of amounts to be included in future'proceedibgs fbr£the‘détér-
mination of just and reasonable rates. |

4., The rates set forth in Appendix A attached hereto—are fair
and reasonable for the sexvice to be rendered.

S. Applicant should obtain a water supply permit from the
State Department of Public Health

6. Applicant should sexve Do more than ISO“customérs,until‘
it has increased its water supply and storage facilities; 

7. Within three years apﬁlicant should-coat‘and-bury'its 3%-

inch transmission main io accordance with Gemeral Order No. 103.

-7..




8. Within three years applzcant should replace the 2-1nch pipe
which does not conform.with the requirements of General Order No. 103‘”‘
9., Applicant should file tariffs which include rates for pub-
lic fire hydrant service. _
Based upon the above findings the Commission concludes that
applicant should be granted the requested authorization as.. set forth
zn the following ordex. |

The certificate he:einafter‘granted‘shall‘beusuhject'toethe o

following provision of law:

The Commission shall have no power to authorize the
capitalization of this certificate of public convenience
and necessity or the right to own, operate, oxr enjoy such
certificate of public convenieunce and necessity in

excess of the amount (exclusive of any tax or apnual
charge) actually paid to the State as the comsideration
for the issuance of such certificate of publlc‘con-
venience and necessity or right.

IT IS ORDERED that: | o

1. A certificate of pudblic convenience and necessity is'grante&j
to Squirrel Mountain Watex Company authorzzlng it to conmstruct and
operate & public utility water system for the dlstxibution and sale
of water within Tracts Nos. 2074, 2103 and 2542 in Kern 00unty, |
Califorrnia, shown on the map, designated as Exbibit "B", attached
to the appllcation as amended. |

2. Applicant, on or aftex the eftectlve date hereof and oo’ or o
before December 31, 1965, may issue not to exceed 8‘441 shares of its  u
common stock, at a par value of $10 per share, in return for all the
real and personal property Speleled in th;s proceedzng, and may

ssue an additional 50 shares of capital s tock 1in return for $500

in cash to be usec by applicant as working capital.




A, 46572 GH

3. Applicant shall filetwith'the Commission a report, or

reports, as required by Genmeral Order No. ZA—B,vwhich{order,
insofar as applicable, is hereby made a part of this order.

4, Applicant is auchorized and directed to file, within
thirty days aftex the effective date hereof in conformity with the
Coxmission's General Oxder No., 96-A. and in 4 manper acccptable to
the Commlssion the schedule of rates shown in Appendix A attached
hereto, together with rules governing service to customers and a
tariff service area map and copies of printedvforme‘used“in conv
pection with customers' sernicee. Such rates, rules, tariff service
area map and forms shall become effective four days after the date

of f£iling.

S. Within sixty days after the effective‘date of‘this order,'
applicant shall file with thisQEOmmission two copies of a compre-
hensive map drawn to an indicated scale of not more than. 400 feet
to the inch, delineating by apprOprrate markrngs the tracts of land
and territory served; the principal water supply, transmission,_
pressure, storage and distribution facilities; and the 1ocat1on of
applicant's various water system properties.

6. Applicant shall sexve not more than 150 customers until
it has installed addrtional fac111ties to increase its source of
water supplies and storage to provide for the reasonable contrn—
uation of an adequate supply of water for existing-and future
customers. Within thirty days after such additional facilities are . .
installed, applicant shall file in this proceedlng a written reportf' |
showing the aumber of customers then served andgthe-details.of the
manrer in which the requirement of thIS‘paragraph:hae-beentacconrv
plished. After receiving an acceptable report ineicating an ade-

quate water supply, the Commission may issue a supplemental order

liftlng this restriction.




A, 46572 GH*

- b s o 2 o e b e

7. Applicant shall not extend nor furnish water éervice_outside

of Tracts Nos. 2074, 2103 and 2542 without authority first haviog
been obtained from this Commission, | |
8. Within pninety days a‘ter the effective dace of this order,
applicant shall file a report in weiting setting forth 2 plan fbr '
replacexent of all 2-inch pipe not confbrm;ng to the requirements of

Geaneral Oxder No. 103 and shall file written: ‘Teports each ninety

e - o e e et —

days thereafter until completion of the replacementypf thqse £aci1e_
ities, |

9. Within three years after the effective date‘of‘this,ordef,f- :
applicant shall cause the iﬁstallation of the 3%-inch‘transﬁissiob~-‘

maiv to conform with the requirememts of Gemeral Order No. 103.

10, For the year 1964, applicant shall apply a«depréciatiop 7
rzte of 2.4 percent to the original cost of depreciable‘plént.' Uptil
review indicates othexrwise, applicant shall continue to use this

rate. The utility shall review its depreciation ratés At'intervalf'i

of zot lorger tham five years aund whenever a major change in deprecln-

cble plant occurs, Any revised depreclation rate shall be determfnedl

oy: (1) subtracting the est;mated»future netvsalvage and the;depLeci-_r'

i
!
[
8
I}
a
)
!
:
!
I
i
|
i
t
1
[

ation resexve from the originmal cost of planti‘(2)‘dividihg‘:hé]fée‘ -
mainder by the cstimated remaining life of the plant;'and*(3)fdi§idihg;w
ing the quotient by the original cost of plant-

The results of e«ch
eview shall be submitted prompily to the Commission.

The effective date of ‘this order shall be twenty days after s
the date hereof,

Dated at San_Franciseo , California, this.

sL7% _aay of FERRUARY

Commissioners




A. LEST2 GH

APPENDIX A
Sheet 1 of 2

 Schedule No. 1

GENERAL METERED SERVICE.

APPLICABILITY

App]iéable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

The area known as Tracts Nos. 207k, 2103 and 25L2, and vicinity,
located approximately two miles east of’ I..abella., Kexrn Coun'by.

RATES
_ Per Meter
Quantdity Raves: : Per Month -

mst 900&-“. OI‘ 1685 ..Il...l.‘l‘... : 3-00
Over 900 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ..... L0

Minfmum Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/L-inch meter $ 3.00
For 3/4-inch meter ..... cessesevas 500
For J=inch meter cecvvecrvacrcae 9.00"
For 13-inch Meter eseceseccrecees 18,00
For 2-inch meter eececesessscees - 30.00.

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer
0 the quaniity of water which that mindmum
charge will purchase at the Quamntity Rates.




A. L6ST2 GH

APPENDIX A
Sheet 2 of 2

Schedule Ne. 5

PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all fire hydrant service mrnished to- municipal.‘i.ties,
duly organized fire districts and other pol:’x.tical .,ubdivis:.ons of. the -
State. ‘

TERRITORY

The area xnown as Tracts Nos. 207L, 2103 and 25L2, and vicinity,
located approximately two miles east of Isabella, Kexrn County. -

RATES :
| . PerMomth
FO:' ea'Ch hydrm‘b .’.n.-.t.......n..Io.“'l.‘....'tr' $2’00°\“' S

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. For water delivered 1or other than fire protection purposes, charges
shall be made at the quantity rates under Schedule No. 1, Gencral Metered ‘
Sexrvice.

2. Relocation of any derant sh.all be ‘at the’ expense of the party
requesting relocation.

3. Firc hydrants shall be attached to the utility's distribut:.on mains
upen reccipt of proper authoridzation from the appropriate public. authority.
Such autkorizaticn shall deoigna:tc the speeific location at. which each is
to be installed. ,

L. The utility will supply only such water at such pressure as may
be available from time to tine as 2 result o:f its. norm.al operat:’a.on oi‘ the
system.




